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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
E side of Lilac Avenue, 93 feet N of Violet
Avenue ¥ DEPUTY ZONING
13" Election District
1* Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(3220 Violet Avenue)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Randle Kids II, LLC; by Karen Randle, Owner

Petitioner * Case No. 08-183-SPH
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition
for Special Hearing filed by Karen Randle, owner, on behalf of Randle Kids II, LLC, the legal
property owner. Special Hearing relief is requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a group of lots, a portion of which are in
Baltimore County and a portion of which are in Baltimore City to be used to meet the area
regulations under Section 102.4 of the B.C.Z.R., when the proposed dwelling is located in
Baltimore County or, in the alternative, to permit a dwelling to be built on a lot containing less
than 20,000 square feet which does not abut on a right-of-way at least 30 feet wide over which the
public has an easement of travel. The subject property and requested relief are more fully
described on the site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing was
Jason Randle on behalf of Petitioner Randle Kids I, LLC, and Jason Vettori, Esquire, attorney for
Petitioner. Also appearing in support of the requested relief was Richard E. Matz with Colbert
Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., the professional engineer who prepared the site plan. There were no

Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing.




Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a square-shaped
parcel consisting of approximately 20,992 square feet, 10,771 of which is located in Baltimore
County and 10,211 in Baltimore City. The property is situated north of Violet Avenue behind an
existing property at 3222 Violet Avenue in the Arbutus area of Baltimore County. 3222 Violet
Avenue 15 also owned by Petitioner and comprises Lots 898, 899, and 900 of English Consul
Estates. It 1s improved with an existing two-story dwelling. Lots 892, 893, 894, 895, 896, and
897 comprise the subject property. It 1s unimproved. It is bounded by an existing 14 foot wide
unimproved alley on the east side and Lilac Avenue on the west side. As shown on the site plan, a
distinct feature of the subject property is that Lot 897 lies completely in Baltimore County and Lot
892 lies completely in Baltimore City. The other four lots have some area in both the City and the
County. The property is also shown on the posting photograph which was marked and accepted
into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. This photograph shows a large commercial structure
located adjacent to the subject property as well. Photos that were marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 3A through 3J show the existing dwelling at 3222 Violet
Avenue, as well as the homes located adjacent to Lilac Avenue.

Petitioner proposes to construct a two-story dwelling on the subject property. Access
would be by way of a driveway utilizing a portion of the unimproved alley which leads from
Violet Avenue. The driveway would crossover Lots 897 and 896, and a parking pad would be
located on part of Lot 895. The remaining Lots 894, 893, and 892 would be utilized as a yard
arca. The proposed dwelling would be located entirely in Baltimore County. Some members of
the family currently reside in the 3222 Violet Avenue dwelling and the proposed dwelling would
be constructed for additional family members. In order to construct the proposed dwelling,

Petitioner requests a determination by this Commission that the area necessary to meet the
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minimum lot area requirements need not lie completely or exclusively in Baltimore County, and
that adjacent land lying in Baltimore City can be utilized to meet the minimum lot area
requirements. Specifically, Section 102.4 of the B.C.Z.R. states that “[n]o dwelling, other than a
multifamily butlding, shall be built on a lot containing less than 20,000 square feet which does not
abut on a right-of-way at least 30 feet wide over which the public has an easement of travel...”
Alternatively, Petitioner seeks approval to permit a dwelling to be built on a lot containing less
than 20,000 square feet.

In support of this request, Petitioner points to the “General Requirements” language of
Section 102.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The section states that “[n]o land shall be used or occupied and no
building or structure shall be erected, altered, located or used except in conformity with these
regulations and this shall include any extension of a lawful nonconforming use.” Petitioner argues
that this language does not specify County land only, nor does it distinguish between County or
City land in meeting the requirements of the Zoning Regulations.

Petitioner also invokes the doctrine of zoning merger and argues that although part of the
lots lie in the City and part lic in the County, zoning merger would allow the smaller lots to merge
into one parcel in order to comply with zoning requirements. The doctrine of zoning merger was
first addressed by the Court of Appeals in Friends of the Ridge, et al v. Baltimore Gas and
Electric Company, 352 Md. 645, 724 A.2d 34 (1999). In that case, the Court recognized the
existence of the doctrine of zoning merger in Maryland, stating:

Efforts throughout the country, including Baltimore County, have been to restrict

undersize parcels, not oversized parcels. These efforts have resulted in the creation

and evolution in zoning of the doctrine of merger, which, in zoning cases, generally

prohibits the use of individual substandard parcels if contiguous parcels have been,

at any relevant time, in the same ownership and at the time of that ownership, the
combined parcel was not substandard.
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In short, the zoning merger doctrine, according to the Court, “seeks to prevent the proliferation or
use of nonconforming, undersized lots by holding that they have been combined or merged into a
larger parcel...” In the instant matter, Petitioner argues that combining the undersized Lots 892
through 897 into one larger parcel to meet the minimum area requirements is not only the intent of
Petitioner, but that zoning merger is also the legal consequence of combining the six lots, whether
they be situated in part in the City and/or the County. In doing so, Petitioner also recognizes there
shall be no further development or density rights with respect to the lots.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. Comments were received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review
dated October 23, 2007 which indicates that Petitioner must verify that the existing 14 foot alley is
not owned by Baltimore County. Petitioner then must have a title attorney state in writing that
Petitioner has the right to use the alley for access and for installation of private utilities. Upon
satistaction of this comment, the Bureau of Development Plans Review has no objection to the use
of the alley. In response to this comment, Petitioner presented a letter from James H. Patterson,
President of Paragon Title Abstract Company, Inc. dated January 16, 2007 to Carol Ann Wildesen,
Esquire of NRT Mid-Atlantic Title Services LL.C, which was marked and accepted into evidence
as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4. Petitioner believes this letter addresses the issue raised in the
atorementioned comment that the alley is not owned by Baltimore County.

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the special
hearing reltef. I find under the doctrine of zoning merger that the six lots numbered Lots 892
through 897 have been combined and merged in order to meet the minimum 20,000 square foot

area requirement of Section 102.4 of the B.C.Z.R. 1 also find that this merging of the lots can




occur notwithstanding the fact that part of the lots are situated in both the City and the County,
there being no prohibition against such a result in the zoning regulations.

In my judgment, Petitioner’s proposal is appropriate and will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding locale.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that

Petitioner’s request for special hearing should be granted with conditions.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this :; i day of January, 2008, that Petitioner’s request for Special Hearing relief

filed pursuﬁnt to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a
group of lots, a portion of which are Baltimore County and a portion of which are in Baltimore
City to be used to meet the area regulations under Section 102.4, BCZR, when the proposed
dwelling is located in Baltimore County be and is hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURHTER ORDERED THAT the request, in the alternative, to permit a dwelling to
be built on a lot contain less than 20,000 square feet which does not abut on a right-of-way at least
30 feet wide over which the public has an easement of travel is hereby DISMISSED as MOOT.

The relief granted herein is subject to the following conditions:

1. Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however,
Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Petitioner must verify that the existing 14 foot alley is not owned by Baltimore County and

must then must have a title attorney state in writing that Petitioner has the right to use the
alley for access and for installation of private utilities.

3. Other than the reliet granted herein, there shall be no further development or density rights
with respect to any of the combined or merged lots.




Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

LA

OMAS H. BOSTW

eputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Petition for Snecial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at: 3220 Violet Avenue. .
which is presently zoned _DR=3.5 ~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part of thereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, 0
determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should permit

A group of lots, a portion of which are Baltimore County and a portion of which are in Baltimore City to be used to meet
the area reguiations under Section 102.4, BCZR, when the proposed dwelling is focated in Baltimore County

Or, in the alternative, to permit a dwelling to be built on a lot containing less than 20,000 square feet which does not abut
on a right-of-way at least 30 feet wide over which the public has an easement of travel.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc and further agree to and are to be bouqded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

\"'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ‘ Legal Owner(s):
o Ty Randle Kids Il, LLC

Name - Type or Print Name

Type or Print
/gMC ;&_/

Signature
AREN RANOLE, DWRNER

Address. Telephone No. Name - Type or Print ~ *

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: 6234 Chestnut Oak Lane 240-876-5515
Address. Telephone No.
Linthicum MD 21090

Name - Type or Print City State  Zip Cede
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
Richard E. Matz, P.E.

Company COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC (eve) 410-484-8757
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G (day) 410-653-3838

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Baltimore MD 21209

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
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Colbert Matz %osenfelt, Inc. 0

Civil Engineers « Surveyors * Planners M

ZONING DESCRIPTION
3220 VIOLET AVENUE
the east side of
Beginning at a point onTLiIécN)gwenye, an unimproved street which is 40 feet wide,
at a distance of 93 feet + #emﬁﬁeﬁ centerline of Violet Avenue, which is 40 feet
wide. Thence the following courses and distances:

N 09°47'16" E, 149.18 ft.;

N 88°00°'36" E, 147.98 ft.;

S 09°47'16" W, 140.67 ft., thence |

S 84°49'23" W, 149.95 fi. to the Point of Beginning

A portion of which is recorded in Deed Liber 23343, folio 654, and containing
0.25 acre. Also known as #3220 Violet Avenue and located in the 13" Election
District, 15! Counciimanic District.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21208 O X-—( f},ij

Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

DATE: 12/04/07
Case Number: 08-183-SPH

Pelitioner / Developer._ COLBERT, MATZ & ROSENFELT INC.
Date of Hearing (Closing): DECEMBER 18, 200/

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s}
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3220 VIOLET AVENUE

The sign(s) were posted on:_12/01/07

LONING vorc;

(Signature of Sign Poster)
CASE #.08-183-SPH
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD By Linda O"Keete
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER (Printed Name of Sign Poster)
IN TGWSON, MD

ROOM H07, COUNTYJGURE&&? - 523 Penny Lane
;;;EEQHD , E Tyg5my pr: EA :__ IS, 1 (Street Address of Sign Poster)
“ '%F " . VIHICA ATE LV Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
' N DD :efrf —==(City: State, Zip°'of Sign Poster) === -~

410 — 666 — 5366

P TION VTS U 1O LIS ‘ - (Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

HmnmﬁtﬂﬂM““m Imnﬂlﬁﬂ Y o bl
HANDICAFFED mm
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: O -\ 2)'5 = EPN,

Petitioner/Developer: {4 DE&LEMDL =

Date of Hearing/Closing; ‘[Hf f 8)} 2007

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
- 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
= 7 "Towson, MD 21204 = - ' "o

Attention: Christen Matthews
Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

# 3220 VioLe7 Avexus

The mgn(s) were posted on -:-in ]jAJ(Q\/ 30), 26@‘?
T . " - TR ..‘.- : -.._ Ton .- (Mﬂﬂth ay:

-
L ] -
o, e LB
-

' _,t :_*- ‘ - *' T a ‘ ] Smcerely,

| ZONING worce [ -tE00e

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

CASE #_O08-183-seu Lanpamsd B NMoons
= (Printed Name) _— -

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY §N-. - 3 _
. THE-ZONING COMMISSIONER Ml 3275 (Kyspsear Cincle

IN TOWSON, MD - (Address)

QWM 40? C‘:‘UMT* CQUQ_TS; E’J”—DI NG » ‘-
PLACE: _ 23S S s s B Dactimons, Mp, 21227
TuESDAY, DECEMBER 18- 200 (City, State, Zi Cnde)
DATE AND TIME: AT wooam, T . P
$PEC1&L HEARING To pramiT a

, REQ“EST CIBOUD OF LOTS, ADSATION OF Wi iC M Lq'l 0> 242 “4% %
’E?' BALTIMOQRECOUNTY AnD A PoaTieny ob ik P A RE (A
o BALTIMOGRE CLTY To BE USED TO MEET THE Aala (Telephone Nlmlbﬂl‘)
MER REGULATIONS UDABDER SECToN (02.4 Boz i,
s M VILEN THE PRLPOSED DwEllinG 13 LOtATED ted
r .:_111 BELTIWLGOE CauuTy, SR |3 THE ALTERUATIVE , TO Gaa, ™
HDWELLIUG TO BE B ULLT SO A LGT TO COvuTRIN LESY

I
-~ \ . THae) 6,000 AQUERE FEET Wi rew Dot NOT ARUT fwy &
.,__ /

l"

BAGHT-OF-way 4T LEAIT 36 FEE€T unbes coucn Ml Tl THE
CLBLIT AA% Ak Cag et G SOE TRAvwEL

f
POSTPONEMENTS DUE T0 WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 837-338) '

2
t i
‘...
o
i

J"
fl 00 NOT RENOVE THIS SICH AKD POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING, LMDER PENALTY OF Lny

HANDICAPPZL ACCESSIBLE

.

"-.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

October 25, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director

County Execuiive Departmen:t of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING  bowiopmert nermpiot

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Bailtimore County, wili hold-a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: -

CASE NUMBER: 08-183-SPH

3220 Violet Avenue

E/side of Lilac Avenue (unimproved), 93 feet north of Violet Avenue
13" Election District — 15 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Randle Kids I, LLC, Karen Randle

Special Hearing to permit a group of lots, a portion of which are Baitimore County and a portion
of which are in Baltimore City to be used to meet the ares regulations under Section 1024,
BCZR, when the proposed dwelling is located in Baltimore County, or in the alternative, to
permit a dwelling to be built on a lot to contain less than 20,000 square feet which does not abut
on a right-of-way at least 30 feet wide over which the public has an easement of travel.

Heari’ng: Tuesday, December 18, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Kaéow

Timothy Kotro
Director

TK:kim

C:. Karen Randle, 6234 Chestnut Oak Lane, Linthicum 21090
Richard Matz, 2835 Smith Avenue, Ste. G., Baltimore 21209

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, DECEMBER 3, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL .
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391

Director’s Office | County Office Building
H 1T West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 { Towson, Marvland 21204 | Phone 410-8R7.2182 { Bav A10 005 £9n0
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 4, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Jason Randle 240-876-6515
506 Greenwood Road
Linthicum, MD 21090

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towscn, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-183-SPH

3220 Violet Avenue

E/side of Lilac Avenue {unimproved), 93 feet north of Violet Avenue
13" Election District — 1%' Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Randle Kids il, LLC, Karen Randle

Special Hearing to permit a group of lots, a portion of which are Baltimore County and a portion
of which are in Baltimore City to be used to meet the area regulations under Section 102.4,
BCZR, when the proposed dwelling is located in Baltimore County, or in the alternative, to
nermit a dwelling to be built on a lot to contain less than 20,000 square feet which does not abut
on a right-of-way at least 30 feet wide over which the public has an easement of travel.

Hearing: Tuesday, December 18, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
01 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

o~

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN ll|
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number:- 0 ‘P H/J?j"f/ﬂ/\/
Petitioner: p\algd{e f’(/f‘aﬂs L {_,_C_.C
Address or Location: 3 23.0 Vf'c?(ﬂ‘f ﬂ(/ff_MUﬁ_r

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: AQSON ‘\ZC,LY\QXAQ/
Address: 500 Grreenwdood Raad

LA v oo  TAD Al R0

Telephone Number: 240 - 8T - (L,515

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUN TY

MAHTLAHD

JCAMI;ESE. SMI'TH, IR, TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
ounty Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

December 12, 2007

Randle Kids li, LLC

Karen Randle, Owner

6234 Chestnut Oak Lane
Linthicum, Maryland 21090

Dear Ms. Randle:
RE: Case Number: 08-183-SPH, 3220 Violet Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits-and Development Management (PDM) on October 18,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. Tnese comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, efc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures
C People’'s Counsel
Richard E. Matz, P.E. Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G

Baltimore 21209

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Martin O'Malley. Governor S te o
Anthony GG. Brown. Li. Governor lz l, y
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

John D. Porcari. Secreiary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date; ‘C)c;'r bH&E 2‘5‘ 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of [tem No. 8-19%-9PH

Permits and Development Management - S ZZO\J.LG;LE.T ,'f\kug

gounty OﬁicelBu;llc;lrlzgafoem 109 :RA.H‘DL.E_“ ——
owson, Marylan Sveiran l-\w»mwc,

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportuntty to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and Is not
affected by any State Highway Admintstration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of [tem No. E1¢5-500 .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at {mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

ihodPS

F' A Steven D. Foster, Chief

- Engineering Access PernNts
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number 18
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street ddedress: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com




'BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief
Fire Department

County Execulive

County Office Building, Room 111 Octobexr 11, 2007

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: October 22, 2007
Item Number: Item Number 171 through 177 and 179 through 183

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 7, 2007

Department of Permits and

Development Management

ECIELWIE “

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I NOV 1 5 2007

Director, Oftice of Planning

=% O

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 8-183 - Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Reviewed By:

4

K= _

CM/LL

WADEVREWV\ZAC\E-181 dac




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 23, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennts A. Kennegy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 29; 2007
Item No.” 08-183 _ .-

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The petitioner must verify that the existing 14-foot alley is not owned by
Baltimore County. The petitioner then must have a title attorney state in writing that the
petitioner has the right to use the alley for access and for installation of private utilities. After
these things, we have no objection to the use of the alley.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-183-10232007.doc




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
3220 Violet Avenue: E/S Lilac Avenue,

93’ N Violet Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
13® Blection & 1¥* Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Randle Kids, II * FOR

Petltmner(s)

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 08-183-SPH

2 ¥ * ¥ ¥k ¥ ¥ % * * ¥ ¥ ¥

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \p M W\M &\mﬂ\_@mﬂ@fs

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cond oS Demi Lie

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31% day of October, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Richard E. Matz, PE, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc, 2835

Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED Sl ere MOy Qyeana PRGN
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
0CT 3¢ 2007 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per ----- 'YYrrrRi,




(11/8/2007) Carl Richards - 3*22f0*.\7i5féfﬂiﬁi ve, 8-183-SPH & R

From: "Bryan Sheppard” <bccdistrict’ @comcast.net>

To: <crichards@balt'morecountymd.gov>

Date: 11/7/2007 2:52 PM C“F
Subiject: 3220 Viclet Avenue, 8-183-SPH U\A 0"%"

Carl, C )

Can | get a copy of the Special Hearing file for 3220 Violet Avenue, Case # 8-183-SPH7? Inter-office would
be great.

Thanks,
Bryan Sheppard




if

PARAGON TITLE ABSTRACT COMPANY, INC.
- 12240 ROUNDWOOD ROAD, UNIT 401

TIMONIUM, MARYLAND 21083
Tatephone: 443:746-3121  Fax: 410-832:3752

January 16, 2007

CAROL ANN WILDESEN, ESQUIRE
NRT Mid-Atlantic Title Services L.L.C.

11350 McCormick Road

Suite 200
Hunt Valley, MD 21031

Re: Beds of Lilac Avenue. Violet Avenne and alley 1o rear of Lilac Avenue

Pursuant to your request, ] have searched the titles 1o the above captioned properties.

The underlying fee simple title to the bed of Violet Avenue as shown on the Plat entitled Section
A, English Consul Estate, filed among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book

W.P.C. No. 3, folio 108.is vested in the adjoining property owners. Each lot owner owns to
center of the road. This ownesship is subject to the rights of use by the public and other lot

QWREIS.

Violet Avennes is also subject to an Agreement dated July 19, 1903, by and between Cetherme
Gable and Charles W. Hull et al recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber W.P.C. No.343, folio 583,

The Imdarlyh:g fee simple title to the beds of Lilac Avenue and the alley to the rear of the lots
fronting on Lilac Avenus as shown on the Plat entitled Section A, English Consul Estate, filed

amaopg the Plat Records of Baltimore Coumty in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 3, folio 108 is vested in
the adjoining propesty owners. Each lot owner owas to center of the road and alley. This

ownership is subject to the rights of use by the public and other lot owners.

All of the above streets and alleys are subject to the follc;wi.ng:

1.  Therights of Balttmore Gas and Electric Company &s set forth in the Agreement dated
May 22, 1911 by and between Charles J. Hull et al and Consolidated Gas, Electric Light

and Pawer Company recordsd among the Land Records of Beltimore County in Liber
- W.P.C. No. 380, follo 432, -

2. The note on the Plat states the strests are open but not dedicated to public use.

NO . 685 P18

ND.145 pBal




— ND. 685

Seren Q172272007 16316 . . . ND. 145

3. Balrimore County maimtains the paved portions of Violet Avenue and Lilac Avenue.

4, Per the plats anclosed, there are water maing located in Violet Avenue and Lilac Avenue.

5. There is no record of any sewer linss located in these streets.

This report is not an opinjon of title. Records and Indices have been run and checked through
December 20, 2006,

PARAGON TITLE ABSTRACT COMPANY, INC.

g2

P11
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CASE NAME 3220 ViouFT Ave

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER (8 -1834PH
| DATEDEc 18,2007
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL

@%ﬁ% E . MATZ | LEISSMITH Avie, SuTe & | Bacdimoce, Mo 2Zinoq

J4Sen  Rq :%Nﬁ Sp6 breennood Boad SHQ\WR\;\ Mp 21090 Jeany g %@QQ\ cory

s T. Ny | (00 WASUKANAK . STC. 200 | ToriSe D m—?& heall. coun
Cac\a N(Q: 1835 St v, Sunde ¢ g: WD 21209 Qoyon@em eng:NEEVS LOM
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SCALE: 1"=20Q0°

RANDLE KIDS Il LLC
6234 CHESTNUT OAK LN
LINTHICUM, MD  21090-2137

2. SITE DATA

LOT AREA: 10,711 SF COUNTY, (0, 22t ST CITY
TAX ACCOUNT NO. 2200024720 TOTAL 20992 3SF
DEED REFERENCE 23343/654

PLAT REFERENCE:

3/1086A ENGLISH CONSUL ESTATES.

LOTS 8492 -5497

3.ZONED DR. -35

MINIMUM LOT AREA: 10,000 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 110 FT.
REQUIRED SETBACKS: .

FRONT - 30 FT.
REAR - 30 FT.
SIDE - 10 FT.

SUM OF BOTH SIDES - 25 FT.

4, REQUIRED PARKING

- 2 SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING - 2 SPACES

BAY CRITICAL AREA.

FLOODPLAIN.

ON THIS SITE.

THIS SITE.

5. THE SITE IS NOT IN THE CHESAPEAKE

6. THE SITE 1S NOT IN THE 100-YEAR

7. THERE ARE NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS

8. THERE 1S NO ZONING HISTORY FOR

PETITIONER'’ S

EXHIBIT NO. Z

[

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR

SPECIAL

HEARING

3220 VIOLET AVENUE

WARD 25— SECTION 5- BLOCK 7628- LOTS 5-9
BALTIMORE CITY, MARYLAND

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT, 1ST COUNCILMATIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

- lé_fél_,zoal

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

nncé in each of _ { successive weeks, the first publication appearing
on !Q‘ H l ,20(:;2 ,

% The Jeffersonian

1 Arbutus Times

J Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
-J NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

bt

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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